

No. 20-56156

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

JOANNA MAXON, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FULLER THEOLOGICAL SEMINARY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Consuelo B. Marshall
(2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

KEVIN S. WATTLES
Soltman Levitt Flaherty
& Wattles LLP
90 E. Thousand Oaks Blvd.
Suite 300
Thousand Oaks, CA 91360
(805) 497-7706

DANIEL H. BLOMBERG
Counsel of Record
ERIC BAXTER
DIANA M. VERM
DANIEL D. BENSON
DANIEL L. CHEN
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0095
dblomberg@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Title IX’s religious exemption and its enforcement history.....	4
B. Fuller Theological Seminary.....	7
C. Plaintiffs’ dismissal from the School of Theology.....	10
D. Procedural history.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Seminary is at the core of Title IX’s religious exemption.....	17
A. The plain text and history of Title IX put the Seminary within the heartland of Title IX’s religious exemption.	18
1. Applying Title IX to the Seminary here would violate its religious tenets.	18
2. The Seminary is controlled by a religious organization.	21

3. Title IX does not require control by a separate, external entity.	25
B. The constitutional avoidance doctrine prohibits Plaintiffs’ interpretation of Title IX.....	29
1. Plaintiffs’ interpretation raises serious constitutional questions regarding religious discrimination.....	31
2. Plaintiffs’ interpretation raises serious constitutional concerns regarding religious autonomy.	34
3. This Court can construe Title IX’s religious exemption to avoid these serious constitutional problems.....	36
C. The Department of Education’s uniform, longstanding interpretation of Title IX deserves deference.....	36
1. The Department’s interpretation is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	37
2. At a minimum, the Department’s interpretation is entitled to <i>Skidmore</i> deference.....	43
D. RFRA requires interpreting Title IX’s religious exemption to protect the Seminary.....	44
E. Title IX does not require the Seminary to apply for an exemption.	46
II. Plaintiffs’ claims violate the Religion Clauses.....	48
A. Church autonomy prohibits courts from deciding religious questions.....	49

B. Church autonomy prohibits courts from deciding who ought to be members of religious organizations.	51
C. Church autonomy ensures that the selection and training of ministers remains a wholly ecclesiastical decision.	52
III. Plaintiffs’ claims violate the freedoms of assembly and association.	54
IV. Plaintiffs’ procedural arguments fail.	59
A. The district court properly considered exhibits incorporated by reference into the complaint.	59
B. Dismissal with prejudice was proper.	61
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65
ADDENDUM.....	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006).....	60
<i>Adams v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 671 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>AHDC v. City of Fresno</i> , 433 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2006).....	55
<i>Alcazar v. Corp. of the Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 627 F.3d 1288 (9th Cir. 2010).....	53, 54
<i>Ammons v. N. Pac. Union Conf. of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 139 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. USDA</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Apilado v. N. Am. Gay Amateur Athletic All.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	56
<i>Askew v. Trustees of Gen. Assembly</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	52
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	38, 39, 42
<i>Benavidez v. County of San Diego</i> , 993 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Boden v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 1076 (E.D. Ky. 2019)	24, 25
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	44

Bouldin v. Alexander,
82 U.S. 131 (1872)..... 51

Boy Scouts v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... 55, 56, 57, 58

Business Leaders in Christ v. University of Iowa,
991 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 56

Calvary Christian Sch., Inc. v. Huffstuttler,
238 S.W.3d 58 (Ark. 2006)..... 52

Capistrano Unified School District v. Wartenberg,
59 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 37

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005)..... 30

Col. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 33-34

Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 39

CVS Health Corp. v. Vividus, LLC,
878 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 23, 25, 47

Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n,
629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 60

Davis v. HSBC Bank Nev., N.A.,
691 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 14, 59

De Jonge v. Oregon,
299 U.S. 353 (1937)..... 54

*DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 29, 30, 36

Doe v. Kamehameha Schs.,
470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 57

E.M. ex rel. E.M. v. Pajaro Valley Unified Sch. Dist.,
758 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 37, 43

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.,
83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 53

In re Episcopal Sch. of Dallas,
556 S.W.3d 347 (Tex. App. 2017)..... 52

Erlenbaugh v. United States,
409 U.S. 239 (1972)..... 26

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)..... 32

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009)..... 13

Flynn v. Estevez,
221 So.3d 1241 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) 52

Fournier v. Sebelius,
718 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 42

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)..... 20

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
508 U.S. 402 (1993)..... 39

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.,
882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 35, 49-50

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015)..... 44

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 50, 52, 56, 57

Hunter v. Department of Education,
 No. 21-cv-474 (D. Or.) 21

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 56, 58

Johnson v. Lucent Techs.,
 653 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2011) 61

Jones v. United States,
 526 U.S. 227 (1999)..... 27

In re Joye,
 578 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2009) 26

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral,
 344 U.S. 94 (1952)..... 21, 34

Korean United Presbyterian Church v. Presbytery of the Pac.,
 230 Cal. App. 3d 480 (1991)..... 22

Larson v. Valente,
 456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 32, 33

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 25, 44

Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius,
 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013) 38

Mansourian v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
 602 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 39

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 877 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2017)..... 24, 25

Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara,
 7 Cal. 4th 725 (1994)..... 22

<i>Multnomah Legal Servs. Workers Union v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 936 F.2d 1547 (9th Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999).....	30, 39
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998).....	60
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987).....	45, 50, 51
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	50-51
<i>Reddy v. Litton Indus.</i> , 912 F.2d 291 (9th Cir. 1990).....	61
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	57
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	55, 58
<i>Rodriguez v. Sony Comput. Ent. Am., LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2015).....	62

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)..... 25

Sanzone v. Mercy Health,
 954 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 24, 26

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
 426 U.S. 696 (1976)..... *passim*

Skidmore v. Swift,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 43, 44

Smith v. United States,
 508 U.S. 223 (1993)..... 23

Spencer v. World Vision,
 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 33

Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors,
 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 60

In re St. Thomas High Sch.,
 495 S.W.3d 500 (Tex. App. 2016)..... 52

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 47

Thomas v. Collins,
 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 54

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 50

Thomason v. Grace M.E. Church,
 113 Cal. 558 (1896) 22

TrafficSchool.com v. Edriver,
 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 14

United States v. Corinthian Colleges,
 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 61

<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	43
<i>United States v. Mongol Nation</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1090 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	55
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	34
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016).....	29, 30, 36
<i>Van Buskirk v. Cable News Network</i> , 284 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2002).....	59
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	51
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	15, 44
Cal. Corp. Code 9210.....	22
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 106.12	7, 38, 46, 47
42 Fed. Reg. 15,141 (Mar. 18, 1977)	5
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020).....	46

85 Fed. Reg. 59,953 (Sept. 23, 2020) *passim*

Other Authorities

134 Cong. Rec. H565-02, 1988 WL 1083034 (1988)..... 7, 28

Beeson Divinity School, *Why Beeson?*..... 35

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 23

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 23

Cambridge Dictionary 23

DOE-OCR, Exemptions from Title IX: Private schools controlled by religious organizations (*any application contrary to religious tenets exempt*) 6

John D. Inazu, *Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly* (2012) 54-55

Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR, to Barry H. Corey, President, Biola Univ. (Aug. 29, 2016)..... 42

Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR, to Barry H. Corey, President, Biola Univ. (Dec. 22, 2014)..... 42

Letter from Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR, to W. Robert Godfrey, President, Westminster Seminary California (Oct. 5, 2016)..... 42

Letter from Clyde Cook, President, Biola Univ., to John E. Palomino, Acting Reg’l Dir., Region IX, DOE-OCR (July 30, 1985)..... 40

Letter from Harry M. Singleton, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR, to Clyde Cook, President, Biola Univ. (Sept. 3, 1985) 40

Letter from Harry M. Singleton, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR,
to Joe L. Wall, President, Colo. Christian Coll.
(Oct. 25, 1985)..... 40

Letter from Harry M. Singleton, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR,
to Resach Ringel, President, Rabbinical Seminary of Belz
(Sept. 24, 1985) 41

Letter from Joe L. Wall, President, Colo. Christian Coll., to
Gilbert D. Roman, Reg’l Dir., DOE-OCR (Sept. 18, 1985)..... 40

Letter from John B. Stephenson, President, Berea Coll., to
William H. Thomas, Reg’l Dir., Region IV, DOE-OCR
(July 19, 1985)..... 35

Letter from Norma Cantu, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR, to
Paul R. Corts, President, Palm Beach Atlantic Coll.
(Sept. 14, 1994) 41

Letter from Paul R. Corts, President, Palm Beach Atlantic
Coll., to Norma Cantu, Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR
(Aug. 18, 1994) 41

Letter from William L. Smith, Acting Assistant Sec’y, DOE-
OCR, to Dr. Bence C. Miller, President, God’s Bible School
(Jan. 16, 1990)..... 41

Letter from William Letter from Harry M. Singleton,
Assistant Sec’y, DOE-OCR, to John B. Stephenson,
President, Berea Coll. (Sept. 3, 1985) 40
